

No. 20–510

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

IQVIA INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

EMILY G. COUGHLIN
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR
COUGHLIN BETKE LLP
175 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 988-8046
ecoughlin@coughlinbetke.com

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
200 Clinton Avenue West
Suite 900
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517-5100
ssmith@bradley.com

MICHAEL R. PENNINGTON
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203

JAMES STEPHEN FRITZ, JR.
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
188 E. Capitol Street
Suite 1000
Jackson, MS 39201

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Definitive resolution of the question
 presented, on which courts have
 acknowledged a split, is vital to
 class action practice..... 4

 II. The decision below creates a class
 action exception to the
 Constitution’s personal-jurisdiction
 requirements..... 7

 III. If allowed to stand, the decision
 below compounds the judicial
 blackmail effects that nationwide-
 class action defendants already
 face. 13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 13
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Company v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	13
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7, 14, 15

<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	16
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	12
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	10
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	8
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	10
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	11, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	10

<i>Std. Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 567 U.S. 964 (2012).....	6
<i>Std. Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	6
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	9
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1332(d)(11)(A).....	8
28 U.S.C. 2072(b).....	9
Rules	
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 4(k)(2)	16
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 12(b).....	4
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 12(f).....	5
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 20.....	16
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23(f).....	5, 6

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 82.....9

Other Authorities

2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 6:26 (5th ed. 2019)..... 4, 13

A. Benjamin Spencer, *Out of the Quandary: Personal Jurisdiction Over Absent Class Member Claims Explained*, 39 *Rev. Litig.* 31 (2019)..... 4, 5, 6

Carlton Fields, P.A., *2020 Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* (2020)..... 5, 7, 13

DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar
(www.dri.org).....1

Guyon Knight, *The CAFA Mass Action Numerosity Requirement: Three Problems with Counting to 100*, 78 *Fordham L. Rev.* 1875 (2010)8

National Law Review, *Class Action Litigation Related to COVID-19: Filed and Anticipated Cases* (Oct. 15, 2020), natlawreview.com/article/class-action-litigation-related-to-covid-19-filed-and-anticipated-cases-updated 6, 7

<i>Rule 23(f) Review of Certification Declining, Certification Disfavored on Appeal, Study Says, Class Action Litigation Report</i> (BNA May 2, 2014), underlying survey data available at https://files.skadden.com/newsletters%2Foutcomes_table.pdf (last accessed October 26, 2020)	5
Tanner Franklin, <i>Rule 23(f): On the Way to Achieving Laudable Goals, Despite Multiple Interpretations</i> , 67 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 412 (2015)	5
